

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1145

Consolidated with Nos. 20-1167, 20-1168, 20-1169, 20-1173,
20-1174, 20-1176, 20-1177, and 20-1230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *Respondent*,

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION, *ET AL.*, *Respondent-Intervenors*.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action by the National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR TOM CARPER, CHAIRMAN OF
THE SENATE ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE,
AND REPRESENTATIVE FRANK PALLONE, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE,
IN SUPPORT OF COORDINATING PETITIONERS**

CARA A. HOROWITZ

JULIA STEIN

BENJAMIN A. HARRIS

BETH KENT

SIYI SHEN

Frank G. Wells Environmental Law Clinic

UCLA School of Law

405 Hilgard Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90095

Tel: (310) 206-4033

horowitz@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 29 STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Rule Fails to Protect Public Health and Welfare to the Degree Required by the CAA.	4
A. Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Motor Vehicles Pose a Serious Public Health Threat that the CAA Is Meant to Protect Against.....	5
B. Rather than Protect Public Health and Welfare, EPA's Lax Standard Will Result in Hundreds of Premature Deaths, Tens of Thousands of Sick People, and Dirtier Air.	8
C. EPA Fails to Justify Replacing Feasible, Health-Protective Emission Standards with Weaker Standards that Cost More.	10
II. NHTSA's Fuel Economy Standards Are Not the "Maximum Feasible" as Required to Conserve Energy under EPCA.	14
A. The Rule Undermines EPCA's Statutory Purpose to Conserve Energy.	14
B. NHTSA's Failure to Set "Maximum Feasible" Fuel Economy Standards Results in 84 Billion Gallons of Additional Fuel	

Consumption and Up to \$300 Billion in Additional Consumer Fuel Expenditures.....19

III. The Rule Resulted from an Unlawful Process that Undermined Bedrock Administrative Principles.....23

A. EPA Unlawfully Delegated Its Statutory Duty by Failing to Exercise Independent Judgment Throughout the Rulemaking Process.....23

B. EPA Unlawfully Withheld Its Comments on the Rule’s Flaws from the Rulemaking Docket and Hid Key Decisions from Public Review.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
* <i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23-24, 27-28
* <i>Coal. for Responsible Regul., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	7-8, 23
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15-18, 20
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008). ..	17, 21-22
<i>Ergon-West Va., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).	24, 27
<i>G.H. Daniels III & Assocs., Inc. v. Perez</i> , 626 F. App'x 205 (10th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).	6, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 983 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	27-28
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA, 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).
30

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 6201(5).	15
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).	7-8
*42 U.S.C. § 7521.	6-7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4).	28
49 U.S.C. § 32902.	16-17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).	15-16
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175 (1976).	28-29
*H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).	28-30
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).	6
*Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).	15-17
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).	16
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).	7

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975).....	16, 20
*S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975) (Conf. Rep.).	16-18

FEDERAL REGISTER

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	6, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	13, 21
*85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	1, 8-14, 17-19, 21-22, 25

* Authorities upon which *Amici* chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Attachment to E-mail from Chandana L. Achanta, OMB, to Tia Sutton & Brittany Bolen, EPA (July 12, 2018)</u>	26
<u>Attachment to E-mail from William Charmley, EPA, to Chandana L. Achanta et al., OMB (July 12, 2018)</u>	27
<u>Attachment 2 to E-mail from William Charmley, EPA, to Chandana L. Achanta et al., OMB (June 18, 2018)</u>	25-26
CalFire, <u>Top 20 Largest California Wildfires</u> (Nov. 3, 2020).....	5
Chris Harto & Shannon Baker-Branstetter, <u>The Un-SAFE Rule Update: Weakening Fuel Economy and Emissions Standards Costs Consumers Money in Every State</u> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Nov. 2019).....	13, 22
<u>Comment of Jason Bordoff</u> , Docket No. NHTSA-2018-0067 (Oct. 22, 2018).....	18
Coral Davenport, <u>Defying Trump, 5 Automakers Lock in a Deal on Greenhouse Gas Pollution</u> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 17, 2020).....	12
Ctr. for Biological Diversity et al., <u>Petition for Reconsideration of EPA’s Final Rule—The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</u> (June 29, 2020).....	25-26
Envtl. Def. Fund, <u>Trump Administration Moves Ahead with Harmful Clean Cars Rollback</u> (Mar. 2020).....	9-10
EPA, <u>2019 EPA Automotive Trends Report</u> (Mar. 2020).....	20
EPA, <u>Final Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards under the Midterm Evaluation</u> (Jan. 2017).....	11
EPA, <u>Inventory of U.S. GHG Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2018</u> (Apr. 13, 2020). ...	6
EPA, <u>SAFE Final Rule: OTAQ Review of the Preamble Submitted to OMB</u> (Jan. 30, 2020).....	26-27

<u>Fast Facts on Transportation Greenhouse Gas Emissions</u> , EPA (last updated July 29, 2020).	6
<u>Framework Agreements on Clean Cars</u> , CAL. AIR RES. BD. (Aug. 17, 2020).	12
Hannah Pitt & Maggie Young, <u>A Step Closer to a Rollback of Fuel Economy Standards</u> , RHODIUM GRP. (Feb. 13, 2020).	22
* <u>Letter from Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, Senate Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, to Sean O'Donnell, Inspector Gen., EPA</u> (May 18, 2020), with <u>Attachment</u>	24-26, 28-30
NHTSA, <u>Final Environmental Impact Statement</u> (Mar. 2020).	10
NHTSA & EPA, <u>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis</u> (Mar. 2020).	20
NHTSA & EPA, <u>Preliminary Regulatory Impact Analysis</u> (Oct. 16, 2018).	27
Greg Dotson, <u>State Authority to Regulate Mobile Source Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Part 2: A Legislative and Statutory History Assessment</u> , 32 GEORGETOWN ENVTL. L. REV. (Forthcoming 2021).	15
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <u>Annual Energy Outlook 2019</u> (Jan. 24, 2019).	19
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <u>Annual Energy Outlook 2020</u> (Jan. 29, 2020).	19
U.S. Global Change Res. Program, <u>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Vol. II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</u> (rev. Feb. 2020).	5-6
Wu <i>et al.</i> , <u>Air Pollution and COVID-19 Mortality in the United States: Strengths and Limitations of an Ecological Regression Analysis</u> , SCI. ADVANCES (Nov. 2020).	10
